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EDWARD BAXTER CHATOIAN DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING

Bar # 63957 REPROVAL [ FRIVAIE B PUBLIC

A Member of the Siate Bar of Calitormia
' {Respondent} .D. PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

Note: All Information required by this form and any addifional information which cannot be provided
in the space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific headings,
e.g., "Facts,” “Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law,” “Supporting Authority,” elc.

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:

M
(2)

(3
(4
(5)
(%)

(7

Respondent is @ member of the State Bar of Callfornia, admitted June 27, 1975

(date)
The parlies agree to be bound by the factual stiputations contained herein even if conclusions of law or
disposition ore rejected or changed by the Supreme Cour.

All Investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the capfion of fhis stipulation are entirely resolved
by this stipulation, and are deemed colsoliduied. Dismissed charge(s)/count(s) are listed under “Dismissals.”
The stipulation and arder consist of } 3 poges.

A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included
under “Facts.”

Conclusions of law, drawn from c:hd specifically referring to the facts are also included under “Conclusions of
Low.”

The parties must inctude supporting authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading
*Supporfing Authority.”

No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

{Slipulation form approved by SBC Execulive Commiflee 10716/2000. Revised 12/16/2004.) Reproval
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{8) Payment of Disciplincty Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prol. Code §§6086.10 &
6140.7. {Check one option only): .

(@)
ol
©

()
(e}

EXcosts added fo membership fee for calendar year following effective date of discipline (public reproval)

O case ineligible for costs (private reproval)

O costs to be paid in equal amounts for the following membership years:

(hardship, special circumstances or olher good cause per ruie 284, Rules of Procedure)
[ costs waived in part as sel forth in o separate attachment entitied “Parlial Walver of Costs”

[ costs entirely waived

(9) The pariies understand that:

(@) O A private reproval imposed on a respondent as a resuit of a stipufation approved by the Court prior to
initiation of a State Bar Court proceeding is part of the respondent's officlal Stale Bar membership
records, but Is not disclosed In response to public inquires and Is not reported on the State Bar's web
page. The record of the proceeding In which such a private reproval was imposed Is not available to
the public except as part of the record of any subsequent proceeding in which it is introduced as

®)

evidence of a prior record of discipline under the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar.

[0 A private reproval imposed on a respondent after infliation of a State Bar Court proceeding Is part of
the. respondent's officlal State Bar membership records, is disclosed in response fo public inquirles

ond is reported as a record of public discipline on the State Bar's web page.

(c) X A public reproval imposed on arespondent is pubficly available as part of the respondent’s official
State Bar membership records, is disclosed In response to public inquires and Is reported as a record

of public discipline on the State Bar's web page.

B. Aggravating Circumstances [fdr definition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions

for Protessional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)]. Facts Supporting Aggravating

Circumstances are required.

(1) O Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2(f)]

(@
(b)

()

(@

[ stote Bar Court case # of prior case

[ Date prior discipline effective

O Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations:

0 Degree of prior discipline

{Stipulation form approved by S8C Execulive Committee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004.)
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e} [ If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or g
saparate attachment entitled “Prior Discipline”. '

(2) [0 Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
concealment, overeaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

{3) [ Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to
account to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward
sald funds or property.

4 Xi Harm: Respondent's misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the administration of justice.

(5) [ Indifference: Respondent demonstrated Indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct.

(4 O Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of histher
misconduct of to the Stale Bar during disciplinary invesiigation or proceedings.

(7} O Multiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences multipte acts of
wrongdoing or demonstiates a pattern of misconduct.

(8) O No aggravating clrcumstances are involved.

Addittonal aggravating clrcumstances:

C. Mitigating Circumstances {see standard 1.2(e})]l. Facts supporting mitigating
clrcumstances are required.

M O No Prior Disclipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled
with present misconduct which Is not deemed serious.

(2) O NoHarm: Resbondeni did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

(3) X Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the victims of
histher misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

| (4) [J Remorse: Respondent promptly fook objective steps spontaneously demonsirating remorse and
recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were dasigned to timely alone for any consequences
of his/her misconduct, '

(Stipulation torm approved by SBC Executive Commitiee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/18/2004.) Reproval
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5y O

@ 4

7 O

8)

% O

oy O
oy O
(121 O

oy O

Restifution: Respondent paid $ on in
restitufion fo without the threat or force of disciplinary, civil or

criminal proceedings.

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were exceassively delayed. The deiay is not attributable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/het.

Good Faith: Respondent acted in good foith.

Emoilonal/Physical Difficulties: At the lime of the stipulated oct or acls of professionol
misconduci Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficuities ot physical disabilifies which expert
testimony would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities
were not the product of any lllegal conduct by the member, such as lllegal drug or substance abuse,
and Respondent no jonger suffers from such difflculties or disabilities.

Severe Financlal Strass: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial
stress which resuited from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were bayond his/her control
and which were directly responsible for the misconduct,

Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extrema difficulties In his/her
personal lite which were other than emoticnal or physical in nature.

Good Character: Respondent's good character is attesied to by a wide range of references in the
legal and general communities who care aware of the full extent of hissher misconduct.

Rehabilitafion; Considerable time has passed since the acts of protessional misconduc! occurred
foliowed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

No mifigating clrcumstances aré involved.

Additional mitigating ¢lrcumstances:

{Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Commitea 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004.) Reproval
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D. Disclpline:

m

M

@

3

4

(8)

()

O

K

Private reproval (check applicable conditions, if any, below)

(@l O Approved by the Court prior fo initiation of the Siate 8ar Court proceedings (no
pubiic disciosure).

- () a Appr-oved by the Court afler inifiafion of the State Bar Court proceedings (pubiic

disciosure).

Pubiic reproval (Check applicable conditions, If any, below)

Condlitions Attached to Re'prova.l:

EX Respondent must comply with ihe conditions atiached to the reproval for a period of

ek

two (2) years

Durihg the condition period attached to the reproval, Respondent must comply with the provisions
of the State Bar Act and Rules of Professional Conduct.

Within ten [10) doys of any chonge, Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office and
to the Office of Probalion of the State Bor of Callfornia ("Office of Probation”), all changes of
information, including current office address and telephone number, of other address for State Bar
purpases, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

Within 30 days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of
Probation and schedule a meeting with Respondent’s assigned probation deputy to discuss these
ferms and conditions of probation. Upen the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must
meet with the prebation deputy either in-persen or by felephone. During the period of probation,
Respondent must promptly meet with the probation deputy as directed and upon request.

Respondent must submit written quarerly reports 1o the Office of Probation on each January 10,
April 10, July 10, and October 10 of the condition period attached to the reproval. Under penalty of
perjury, Respondent mus! state whether Respondent has complied with the Siole Bar Act, the Rules
of Professional Conduct, and alt conditions of the reproval during the preceding calendar quarter.
Respondent must also state In each report whether there are any proceedings pending against him
or her in the State Bar Court and, if so, the case number and current status of that proceeding. If
the first report would cover less than thirly (30) days, that report must be submitted on the next
following quarter date and cover the extended period. '

in addition to all quarterly reports, a final report, conlaining the same information, is due no earlier
than twenty (20) days before the last day of the condition period and no later than the last day of
the condition period.

Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must prompity review the terms and
conditions of probation with the probation monitor fo establish @ manner and schedule of compliance.
During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish such reports as may be requested, in addition
to quarterly reports required o be submitted o the Office of Probalion. Respondent must cooperate
tully with the monitor,

{Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 1071 &/2000. Revised 12/16/2004.) Reproval
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)

(8}

9

it

(1)

O

Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Responden?! must answer fully, promptly and
truthtully cny inquiries of the Office of Probation ond any probation monitor assigned under
these conditions which ore directed to Respondent personally ot In wriling relating to whether
Respondent is complying or has complied with the conditions attached to the reproval.

Within one (1) vear of the effective date of the discipline herain, Respondent must provide to the )
Office of Probation satisfactory proof of attendance of the Ethics School and passage of the test
given at the end of that session.

O No Ethics School ordered. Reason:

Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation imposed In the underying crirminal matter aned
must so declare under penclfy of perjury In conjunction with any quarerly report recuired fo be filed
with the Qffice of Probation.

Respondent must provide proof of'possuge of the Mullistafe Professional Responsibility Exarninotion
(*MPRE") , administered by the National Confetence of Bar Exam io the Oﬁice of Probation

withinone yerof-the-effeciive-caio-ok-he-pIovai— 3\3‘/0_? me

(] No MPRE ordered. Reason:

The following conditions are attached hereto and incorporated:

O Subsionce Abuse Condilions 1 law Office Management Conditions
O Medical Conditions 0  Financiat Conditions

F. Other Conditlons Negofiated by the Parties:

{Stipulation lorm approved by S8C Executive Committea 10/14/2000. Ravised 12/16/2004.) Reproval
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ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
IN THE MATTER OF: Edward B. Chatoian

CASE NUMBER(S): 04-0-15379, 04-0-15849, et al.
FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,

- On or about October 30, 1997, Linda Grant (“Grant”) hired respondent to represent her in
a personal injury matter, eventually resulting in the filing of an action, Grant v. Henry, et al.,
Tulare County Superior Court case no. 97-180286 (*Grant v. Hem-y "). Prior to on or about April

12,1999, Grant v. Henry settled.

On or about April 12, 1999, Clarendon National Insurance Company (“Clarendon”)
disbursed $15,000.00 (“the Clarendon settlement proceeds™) to respondent on Grant’s behalf in
partial settlement of Grant v. Henry. Shortly after on or about April 12, 1999, the Clarendon
settlement proceeds were deposited into respondent’s Wells Fargo Bank client trust account no.

019-2080059.

On or about May 18, 1999, from the Clarendon settlement proceeds respondent disbursed
$5,608.33 to himself as fees and reimbursement of costs, and retained the remaining $9,296.67
in the client trust account pending resolution of a lien claim by Combined Benefits, Grant’s -

insurance carrier.

By letter dated August 8, 2002, Grant asked respondent to inquire into the status of
Combined Benefits’ lien so that she could receive any additional portion of the Clarendon
settlement proceeds due her. Respondent received Grant’s August 8, 2002 letter.

By letter dated September 23, 2002, Grant asked respondent a second time to inquire into
the status of Combined Benefits® lien so that she could receive any additional portion of the
Clarendon settlement proceeds due her. Respondent received Grant’s September 23, 2002 letter.

By letter dated June 3, 2003, Grant asked respondent a third time to inquire into the
status of the Combined Benefit’s lien so that she could receive any portion of the Clarendon
settlement proceeds due her. Respondent received Grant’s June 3, 2003 letter.

By letter dated September 23, 2003, Grant told respondent Combined Benefits was -
seeking no money in satisfaction of the lien. In the September 23, 2003 letter, Grant also
requested respondent to pay the remaining $9,296.67 of the Clarendon settlement proceeds to her
immediately. Respondent received Grant’s September 23, 2003 letter.

=
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By at least on or about September 23, .2003, respondent knew or should have known that
Grant was entitled to receive payment from his client trust account of the remaining $9,296.67 of

the Clarendon settlement proceeds.

By letter dated October 4, 2004, Grant demanded that respondent pay the remaining
$9,296.67 of the Clarendon settlement proceeds to her immediately. Respondent received
Grant’s October 4, 2004 letter.

Respondent did not pay Grant the remaining $9,296.67 of the Clarendon settlement
proceeds until on or about January 3, 2005.

In addition to providing Grant with legal services in relation to Grant v. Henry, prior to
on or about July 16, 1998, Grant also hired respondent to represent her in an action under the
Americans with Disabilities Act (“ADA”) against the City of Visalia (“Visalia”). On Grant’s
behalf, on or about July 16, 1998, respondent filed a lawsuit alleging violations of the ADA,
Grant v. Visalia, United States District Court — Eastern District of California, case no. CIV F-98-
5803 (“Grant v. Visalia™). Respondent remained Grant’s attorney of record in Grant v. Visalia

at all relevant times.

During the course of litigation in Grant v. Visalia, respondent, acting on Grant’s behalf,
did not timely respond to the discovery requests of Visalia's attorneys or otherwise appropriately
advance Grant’s interests in the litigation. Specifically, respondent did not:

(a) timely respond to interrogatories properly served on or about April 20, 1999;

(b)  notify and produce Grant for a deposition properly noticed for on or about June
25, 1999; or '

(c) respond to a request for production of documents properly served on or about
September 13, 1999.

On or about June 15, 1999, Visalia’s attorneys filed a motion to compel answers to
interrogatories and for sanctions. At hearing on the motion, respondent did not object to the
imposition of sanctions. By order filed on or about August 9, 1999, sanctions in the amount of
$1,367.50 were ordered against Grant. Respondent received a copy of the sanctions ruling and

order.

On or about January 24, 2003, Visalia’s attorneys filed a motion for summary judgement,
to which respondent replied in opposition. On or about April 28, 2003, the court granted
Visalia’s motion for summary judgement and directed entry of judgement against Grant.
Respondent received notice of this ruling and entry of judgement. Following the April 28, 2003
ruling on the motion for summary judgement, respondent took no further action on Grant’s

3
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behalf in relation to Grant v. Visalia. The judgement against Grant in Grant v. Visalia is now
final. Respondent did not inform Grant of the entry of judgment, nor discuss with her options
for appeal or other relief.

On or about June 13, 2003, Grant sent a letter to respondent requesting an update on the
status of the Grant v. Visalia matter. Respondent received the June 13, 2003 letter. Respondent
did not contact Grant in response to the June 13, 2003 letter.

On or about September 23, 2003, Grant sent another letter to respondent requesting an
update of the status of the Grant v. Visalia matter. Respondent received the September 23, 2003
letter. Respondent did not contact Grant in response to the September 23, 2003 letter.

At no time did respondent inform Grant of his failure to respond timely and appropriately
to Visalia’s discovery requests. At no time did respondent inform Grant of the award of
sanctions against her. At no time did respondent inform Grant of the entry of summary
judgement against her or the finality of judgement in Grant v. Visalia.

Conclusions of Law

1. By delaying from at least on or about September 23, 2003, until on or about
January 5, 2005, to pay Grant the remaining $9,296.67 of the Clarendon settlement proceeds,
respondent failed to pay promptly, as requested by a client, funds in respondent's possession
which his client was entitled to receive, in wilful violation of rule 4-100(B)(4) of the Rules of

Professional Conduct.

2. By failing from at least August 8, 2002 through September 23, 2003,to ascertain
the status and amount of the potential Combined Benefits lien in the Grant v. Henry matter, as
requested by Grant, respondent intentionally, recklessly, or repeatedly failed to perform legal
services with competence, in wilful violation of Rule 3-110(A) of the Rules of Professional

Conduct.

3. By failing to represent Grant’s interests in the litigation of Grant v. Visalia, and
specifically by failing to respond in a timely and otherwise appropriate fashion to Visalia’s
discovery requests and discuss options for relief from summary judgment, respondent
intentionally, recklessly, or repeatedly failed to perform legal services with competence, in
wilful violation of Rule 3-110(A) of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

4, By failing to respond to Grant’s letters of June 13, 2003 and September 23, 2003
regarding the status of Grant v. Visalia, respondent failed to promptly respond to reasonable
status inquiries of a client, in a matter in which he agreed to provide legal services, in wilful
violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6068(m).

Page # '
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5. By failing to inform Grant of his failure to respond to Visalia’s discovery
requests, the award of sanctions against her, the entry of summary judgement, and the finality of
judgement in Grant v. Visalia, respondent failed to keep a client reasonably informed of
significant developments in a matter in which respondent had agreed to provide legal services,
in wilful violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6068(m).

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(7), was January 12, 20006.

. DISMISSALS.

The parties respectfully request the Court to dismiss the following alleged violations in
the interest of justice:

Case No. Count Alleged Violation
04-0-15379 One {A) RPC 3-110(a)
04-0-15379 One (B) B&P Code § 6068(m)

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed
respondent that as of January 12, 2005, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are
approximately $2,764.57. Respondent acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only and that
it does not include State Bar Court costs which will be included in any final cost assessment.
Respondent further acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from
the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of further
proceedings. ‘

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.
In the Matter of Hanson (Review Dept. 1994) 2 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 703

In the Matter of Respondent G (Review Dept. 1992) 2 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 181

Hulland v. State Bar (1972) 8 Cal.3d 440

[0
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AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Standard 1.2(b)(iv) — Significant Harm

PRIOR DISCIPLINE.

Respondent has no prior discipline and was admitted in 1975.

FACTS SUPPORTING AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Ms. Grant lost her cause of action due to respondent’s failure to perform on her case.

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.
Standard 1.2(e){v) — Cooperation
FACTS SUPPORTING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Respondent has been cooperative with the State Bar in the stipulation of this matter.

STATE BAR ETHICS SCHOOL.

Because respondent has agreed to attend State Bar Ethics School as part of this
stipulation, respondent may receive Minimum Continuing Legal Education credit upon the
satisfactory completion of State Bar Ethics-School. '

NOLO CONTENDERE.

Respondent pleads nolo contendere to the facts and understands that he will be found
culpable of violations of the specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.

Page #
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In the Matter of ~ o [Case Number(s):
EDWARD BAXTER CHATOILIAN : 04-0-15849

04-0-15379

Law Office Management Conditions

Q.

X Within 90  days/ months/ yedass 61 the effective date of the discipline herein,

Respondent must develop a law office management/ organization plan, which must be

‘approved by the Office of Probation, This plan must Include procedures 1o (1) send perlodic -

reporis to clients; (2) document telephone messages received and sent; {3) maintain files;

(4) meet deadlines; (5) withdiaw as attomey, whether of record or not, when clients cannot be
contacted or located; {6) troin and supervise support parsonnel; and (7) address any subject
areq or deficiency that caused or contributed to Respondent’s misconcluct in the current
proceeding.

Within doys/ months years of the affeclive doie of the discipline herein,
Respondent must submit to the Office of Probxation satistactory evidence of completion of no
less than hours of Minimum Confinuing Legal Educafion (MCLE) approved courses in law

office manogement, aliomey client relations and/or general legal ethics. This requirement is
separafe from any MCLE requiremen, and Respondent will not receive MCLE credif for
attending these courses (Rule 3201, Rules of Procedure of the State 8ar}

Within 30 days of the effective date of the discipline, Respondent must join the Law Praclice
Management and Technology Section of the Siate Bar of Callfomla and pay the dues and
costs of eroliment for ______year(s). Respondent must furnish safisfactory evidence of
membership in the section to the Ottice of Probation of the State Bar of Californla in the

first report required.

p——"

(Law Office Management Conditions form approved by SB8C Execufiva Commifiee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004.)
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In the Maotier of ‘ Case Numbet{s}:

04~-0-15379

EDWARD BAXTER CHATOIAN 04—0-15849

NOLO CONTENDERE PLEA TO STIPULATION AS TO FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF
LAW AND DISPOSITION

Bus. & Prof. Code § 6085.5 Disciplinary Charges; Pleas to’ Allegations

There are three kinds of pleas to the allegahons of a nolice of disciplinary charges or other plecding which |
inifiates o disciplinary proceedlng against a membker:

{a} Admission of culpability.
(b) Denial of culpability.

{c) Nolo contendere, subject to the approval of the State Bar Courl. The court shali ascerlaln

. whether the member compiletely understands thal o plea of nolo contendere shall be
considered the same as an admisslon of culpabilily and that, upon a plaa of nolo
contenderse, the court shalt find the member culpable. The lega! effect of such a plea
shall bo the same as that of an admission of culpability for all purposes, except that the
plea and any admissions required by the court during any inqulry f makes as to the ‘
voluntariness of, or the tacliual basls for, the pleas, may not be used against the member
as an admisslon In any clvll sult based upon or growing out of the aet upon which the
dlsclpllnurv proceeding ls based. [Added by 5tals. 1996, ch. 1104.) temphasis supplied]

RULE 133, Rules of Procedure of the State Bor of California SﬂPULATIONS AS TO FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF
LAW AND DISPOSITION

{a) A propesed stipulation as to facts, conclusions of law, and disposition musi set forth each of the following:

(5) astatement that Respondent either

() admits the facts set forth in the stipulation are true and that he of she is culpable of violations of the
specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct or

(i) pleads nolo contendere 1o those facts and viclations. If the Respondent
pleuds nelo coniendefe. the stipulation shall include each of the following:

(a) an ucknowledgmem that the Respondent completely understands that the plea
ot nolo contendere shall be considered the same as an admission of the
stipulated facts and of his o her culpabliity of the statutes and/or Rules of
Protesslonal Conduci specified in the sﬂpulutlon. and

{b) If requested by the Court a statement by the Deputy Trial Counsel Ihat the
factual stiputations are supporied by evidence obtalned In the State Bar
Investigation of the matier. {emphas}s supplied)

i, the Respondent in this maﬂer. huve read the applicable provisions of Bus. & Prof. Cc:de

§ 6085.5 and rule 133(a)(5) of the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of California. | pleqd_nolo

contendere to the charges set forth in this stipulation and 1 completely undersiand that my plea
rmusf be considered the same as an admission of culpability except as stated in Buslness ond

o] )&‘i”.. Ffsoes B. LHATS _&Q
afe o igna u;e - Plini name
tNoIo Contendere Plea form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/22/1997. Revlsed 12/16/2004) . Nolo
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In the Maner of Case number(s):

EDWARD BAXTER CHATOIAN 04—-0-15379
04-0-15849

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signity their agreement
with each of the recitations and each of the ferms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts,
Conclusions of Law and Disposition. : '

EDWARD BAXTER CHATOIAN
niname

MICHAEL WIKNE
Dote{ / ~ Respondent’s Counsel's signafure Prinfnome

lz ZZ'QQ ‘%h é- é{]&g ROBIN B, BRUNE
e L] w0} [{]=] JRSel s SIQI‘\Q Nt nome

(/v olo

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Execulive Commitiee 10/146/2000. Revised 1211 6}2004.) Reproval
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in the Matter of Case number(s):
EDWARD BAXTER CHATOIAN 04-0-15379
04-0-15849
ORDER

Finding that the stipulation protécis the public and that the interests of Respondent will
be served by any conditions attached to the reproval, IT IS ORDERED that the requested
dismissal of counts/charges, if any, Is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AND THE REPROVAL IMPOSED,

D The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below,
and the REPROVAL IMPOSED.

All Hearing dates are vacated.

Pursuant to the terms of the stipulation between the parties, case no. 04-0-1 5379 is dismissed
without prejudice.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify
the stipulation, filed within 15 days afier service of this order, is granted; or 2} this court modiifies
or futher modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of Procedure.) Otherwise
the stipulation shall be eftective 15 days after service of this order.

Failure to comply with any condliions attached fo this reproval may constitute cause

for a separate proceeding for willful breach of rule 1-110, Rules of Professional
Conduct.

Date | JOANL/REMKE 7’ e D
Judg he State Bar Court
{Form odopled by the SBC EXeCUlive Lommiiee [Rev. 2/25/05) Reproval
Page 15




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

T am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. Iam over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
San Francisco, on March 8, 2006, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

MICHAEL E. WINE
301 N LAKE AVE STE 800
PASADENA CA 91101 5113

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:
ROBIN BRUNE, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on
March 8, 2006, ’

Bernadette C. O. Molina
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt




